practical solution – in relation to all changes in contracts that took place before the earliest period

Asseco Business Solutions S.A.

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand) 18

presented in these financial statements the period – of not transforming the agreements due to their
amendments.

The impact of the implementation of IFRS 15 on the net assets of Asseco Business Solutions was negligible.
Therefore, the Company did not recognise the adjustment of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. The
changes in the Company as at 1 January 2018, however, included a change in the classification of receivables
and presentation of this item in accordance with the division into assets from contracts with customers and
receivables set out in IFRS 15. A similar approach was adopted to the item of liabilities and prepayments and
accrued income presented as at 31 December 2017, which, in accordance with IFRS 15, in justified cases, was
reclassified as of 1 January 2018 to liabilities under contracts.

(IAS 18 and IAS 11)
As at 31 December 2017

Change due to the
application of IFRS 15

(IFRS 15)
As at 1 January 2018

PLN thou. PLN thou. PLN thou.

Assets

Assets under contracts with customers - 324 324

Trade receivables 43,938 (324) 43,614

Other receivables 1,260 - 1,260

Liabilities

Liabilities under contracts with customers - 10,141 10,141

Trade liabilities 5,759 (512) 5,247

Accruals 9,824 (9,629) 195

Due to the fact that the Company applied a modified retrospective approach with the combined effect of the
first-time application of IFRS 15 recognised on 1 January 2018, the table below shows a comparison of
selected items of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 with the corresponding balance sheet items on
the same day prepared in accordance with the rules effective prior to the implementation of IFRS 15 in the
Company, i.e. in accordance with IAS 18, IAS 11 and their valid interpretations. The Company was not
influenced by the changes of the described standards in terms of the value of revenues and individual levels
of the result.

(IFRS 15)
As at 31 December 2018

Change due to the
application of IFRS 15

(IAS 18 and IAS 11)
As at 31 December 2018

PLN thou.  PLN thou. PLN thou.

Assets

Assets under contracts with customers 565 (565) -

Trade receivables 46,359 565 46,924

Liabilities

Liabilities under contracts with customers 11,134 (11,134) -

Trade liabilities 5,029 17 5,046

Accruals 72 11,117 11,189

Asseco Business Solutions S.A.

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand) 19

ii. IFRS 9 - first-time application

The Company implemented IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 without adjusting the comparative data, which means
that the pieces of data for 2017 and 2018 are not comparable because they were prepared using different
accounting rules as provided in the notes. Adjustments related to the adaptation to IFRS 9 were made on 1
January 2018 and involved exclusively the reclassification of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with

[…]

The effective tax rate in the 12 months ended 31 December 2018 was 18 % compared to 19% in the
comparative period.

 12 months to
31 December 2018

12 months to
31 December

2017
(restated)

Accounting income 76,129 61,994

Applicable corporate income tax rate 19% 19%

Income tax at applicable statutory tax rate 14,465 11,779

Use of deductible tax relief* (1,210) (260)

Leasehold interest (266) (65)

Amortisation/Depreciation 236 133

SFRD 156 135

Subsidies (37) (44)

Representation expenses 109 87

Other fixed differences 107 91

According to effective tax rate: 13,560 11,856

*The tax relief used are related to R&D activities.

Provision for deferred tax Deferred tax assets
Total income

for period

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December
2018

31 December
2017

12 months to
31 December 2018

PLN thou.  PLN thou. PLN thou. PLN thou. PLN thou.

Property, plant and equipment. 598 529 81 79 (67)

Intangible assets 386 460 - - 74

Financial instruments valued at fair value through profit or loss (IFRS 9)
   /Assets available for sale (IAS 39)

21 55 - - 34

Inventories - - 29 28 1

Assets under contracts with customers and trade receivables 107 62 338 314 (21)

Cash 1 - 5 - 4

Provisions - - 356 217 139

Trade liabilities 72 - - 154 (226)

Financial liabilities 187 - - - (187)

Other liabilities - - 138 18 120

Accrued expenses - - 2,331 2,859 (528)

Deferred income 10 73 - 1,769 (1,706)

Deferred tax gross provisions 1,382 1,179   (203)

Deferred tax gross assets   3,278 5,438 (2,160)

Deferred tax net assets (+)/provision (-) - - 1,896 4,259 -

Change in deferred tax in the reporting period, including:   (2,363)

change in deferred tax recognised directly in other comprehensive income   42

change in deferred tax recognised in profit and loss account   (2,405)

Asseco Business Solutions S.A.
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand)

34

Asseco Business Solutions S.A.

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand) 35

1.5. Earnings per share